Foreign	currency	sensitivity	analysis

Movement in the functional currencies of the various operations of the Company against major foreign currencies
may impact the Company’s revenues from its operations. Any weakening of the functional currency may impact
the Company’s cost of imports and cost of borrowings and consequently may increase the cost of financing
the Company’s capital expenditures. The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated for each currency by
aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure of a currency and a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange
rates shift in the foreign exchange rates of each currency by 5%, which represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign
currency rates.

Impact	on	Profit	and	loss	for	the	reporting	period	 ` in lakhs

Particulars For the year ended
31 March 2025

For the year ended
31 March 2025

For the year ended
31 March 2024

For the year ended
31 March 2024

Increase by 5% decrease by 5% Increase by 5% decrease by 5%
USD (83.92)  83.92 (12.78)  12.78
EURO (42.94)  42.94 46.67  (46.67)
GBP 26.11  (26.11) 24.16  (24.16)
JPY -  0.15 -  -

Impact	on	total	equity	as	at	end	of	the	reporting	period

Particulars For the year ended
31 March 2025

For the year ended
31 March 2025

For the year ended
31 March 2024

For the year ended
31 March 2024

Increase by 5% decrease by 5% Increase by 5% decrease by 5%
USD  (62.80)  62.80 (9.56)  9.56
EURO (32.13)  32.13 34.92  (34.92)
GBP 19.53  (19.53) 18.08  (18.08)
JPY -  0.11 -  -

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Interest rate risk Management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The
risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

For details of the Company’s long-term and short-term loans and borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer